We  are  not  inclined  to  interfere  with  the

impugned  order passed  by the  Tribunal.  The civil

appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.  

However, the costs of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five

Lakhs), as imposed by the Tribunal on the Operational

Creditor, is reduced to Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two

Lakhs and Fifty Thousand).

Pending  interlocutory  application(s),  if  any,

is/are disposed of.      

.......................J.
              [ ARUN MISHRA ] 

.......................J.
              [ S. ABDUL NAZEER ] 

.......................J.
              [ INDIRA BANERJEE ]